were in two different directories and occurred almost a year apart; AT&T did not
continue to publish his residential address for his business listings for over a year.
H. AT&T HAS COMPLIED WITH SECTION 2890 (c)

Complainant alleges that AT&T's refusal “to provide written explanations for the
credits and adjustments to [his] phone account” and “to provide written orders for
correcting [his] listings” violates §2890(c). Ex. 1 at 1-52. This section of the Code
addresses the purchasing of products or services by a consumer, it does not address the

communications between a carrier and its customers regarding billing errors. P.U. Code
§2890(c)® provides:

2890. (a) A telephone bill may only contain charges for products or
services, the purchase of which the subscriber has authorized.

(k) When a person or corporation obtains a written order for a
product or service, the written order shall be a separate document
from any solicitation material. The sole purpose of the document is
to explain the nature and extent of the transaction. Written orders
and written solicitation materials shall be unambiguous, legible, and
in a minimum 10-point type. Written or oral solicitation materials
used to obtain an order for a product or service shall be in the same
language as the written order. Written orders may not be used as
entry forms for sweepstakes, contests, or any other program that
offers prizes or gifts.

() The commission may only permit a subscriber's local telephone
service 1o be disconnected for nonpayment of charges relating to the
subscriber's basic local exchange telephone service, long-distance
telephone service within a local access and transport area
(intraLATA), long-distance telephone service between local access and
transport areas (interLATA), and international telephone service.

ATE&T, therefore, denies that it violated P.U. Code §2890(c).
Notwithstanding §2890(c), AT&T is under no obligation to provide written
explanations to its customers. However, as evidenced by the many letters and transcripts

of telephone conversations Complainant attached to his testimony, AT&T has provided

® This version of the Code was operative July 31, 2001,
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written and verbal explanations to Complainant on many occasions. See, e.g.,. Ex. 1,
Attachment 88 (four documents regarding listings), 91 (document regarding credits), 106
(document regarding order to fix listing) and 107 (document regarding order to fix
listing)

L AT&T HAS COMPLIED WITH SECTION 2890 (C)

P.U. Code §2890(C) provides that any person, corporation, or billing agent that
charges subscribers for products or services on a telephone bill shall:

Establish, maintain, and staff a toll-free telephone number to reqund to

questions or disputes about its charges and to provide the appropniate

addresses to which written questions or complaints may be sent.

ATE&T includes a toll-free number on every customer's bill. When a customer
calls that toll-free number, the operator will provide a mailing address to which written
questions or complaints may be sent. If Complainant chooses to call other telephone
numbers at AT&T offices, he does so at his own expense.

ATE&T has repeatedly told Complainant to call the toll-free numbers to resolve
any issues he may have. In fact, in one such letter, AT&T informed Complainant that it
would no longer provide credits to Complainant’s account for charges relating to calls
made to AT&T employees. Ex. 1, Attachment 111. In another letter, AT&T provided
the address for AT&T s customer care center in Mesa, Arizona. Amended Complaint,
Attachment 17. Complainant continued to make toll calls to AT&T employees after
receiving this information.

To ensure that Complainant had full access to AT&T through the toll-free

numbers, AT&T asked Complainant to respond to the following discovery requests:

*  Provide the dates that you called the 800 number provided on your AT&T
telephone bill and there was no answer.
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»  Provide the dates that vou called the 800 number on your AT&T telephone bill
and the answering employee refused to provide an address to which written
questions or complaints may be sent.

Complainant provided no information in response to these two questions. DR 2, #45d
and e, (Ex. 4, Attachment 8). AT&T has not violated §2890(C) because it provides a toll-
free number on every customer’s bill and an AT&T customer service representative,
upon request, will provide a mailing address to which written questions or complaints
may be sent.

In an effort to prove that he had to place toll calls to speak to AT&T personnel,

Complainant misleads the Commission. The following list illustrates this point:

Page 55: “Fax from Nancy Rodriguez (attachment 106). Ms. Rodriguez told me to call
Steve Van Coille at 602-854-6192. This is not an 800 number.”

Ms. Rodriquez informed Complainant that Steve Van Coille had issued an order for
Pacific Bell to correct his listing and Mr. Van Coille would provide Complainant with a
status as soon as Pacific Bell corrects his listing. She provided a number to contact Mr.
Van Coille “should [Complainant] have any further questions regarding this matter.”

Page 55: “Fax from Nancy Rodriguez (attachment 107). Ms. Rodriguez told me her
phone number is 415-442-5611 and her fax number is 415-442-2357. These are not 800
numbers.”

Ms. Rodriquez wrote 1 will follow up with Steve regarding yvour concerns and will
respond to you by Friday, November 20, 1998." There was nothing to call her about.

Page 56: “Mary Brown sent a letter (attachment 108) which showed the corrections to

my listings, and stated: ‘If I can be of further assistance please call me at 480-854-
6021."" This is not a toll-free number.

Ms. Brown had made the corrections — there was nothing to call her about.

Page 57: “Mancy Rodriquez refused to credit my long-distance calls because she said |
was suppose [sic] to call the 800 number to get my listings corrected (attachment 111).7

She gave him a credit of $20.89 for those calls.
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Page 57: “The residential operator in Mesa Arizona read the notes for my account.
Among the notes and credits was a note that read, “Access account to view where to
direct correspondence received from Legal Department.”

In response to Complainant’s Data Request 33.1, AT&T wrote: “This note could not be
found in either your residential or business accounts.”

Page 57: “Letter from AT&T Executive Appeals Case Manager, Steve Saurini
(attachment 112). He was unable to contact me by telephone because he had been calling
the wrong phone number. He asked me to call him at 480-649-6859."

Mr. Saurini wrote: “Please feel free to call me, collect with an AT&T operator, at (480)
649-6859." (Emphasis added.)

Complainant also alleges that AT&T has “refused to provide mailing addresses for my
complaints and questions.” However, Complainant has stated that he prefers to
communicate by fax or email. Ex. 1 at 1-51; Ex. 1, Attachment 97.

J. AT&T HAS COMPLIED WITH §2891.1 (a)

This section of the Code provides rules regarding the selling of residential
subscriber lists by telephone corporations; to protect its customers’ privacy, AT&T does
not sell its subscriber lists. Complainant alleges that AT&T's provision of directory
listings violates P.U. Code §2891.1(a). Ex. 1 at 1-58. P.U. Code §2891.1(a) provides:

Notwithstanding Section 2891, a telephone corporation selling or licensing

lists of residential subscribers shall not include the telephone number of

any subscriber assigned an unlisted or unpublished access number,

AT&T denies that it violated P.U. Code §2891.1(a) because AT&T does not sell its
subscriber lists. Ex. 4 at 16.

Moreover, AT&T asked Complainant, through discovery, to provide the names of
every company to which AT&T sold Complainant’s telephone number and any evidence
he had that led him to believe that AT&T had sold his telephone number to a number of
telemarketing companies. Again, Complainant provided no information in response to

AT&T s request. DR 2, #54 and #535, (Ex. 4, Attachment 10).
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Complainant also discusses, in this section of his testimony, problems with his
directory listings. Ex. 1 at 1-58, 1-59. These are the same issues discussed in section
above. AT&T will not repeat that discussion here.
K.  COMPLAINANT HAS CALLED AT&T CUSTOMER REPAIR TO HAVE HIS
LINE TESTED WHEN HE WAS EXPERIENCING NO TROUBLE ON HIS LINE
On May §, 2002, Complainant called AT&T Customer Repair to have his lines
tested. AT&T sent a trouble ticket to Pacific Bell to have a technician sent out to repair
Complainant’s lines. According to Pacific Bell, the technician dispatched to
Complainant’s residence said that Complainant told him that nothing was wrong with his
lines. Ex. 4 at 19. The technician, however, ran a test and also had dispatch run a test on
Complainant’s lines. Both test results showed no trouble on Complainant’s lines. Ex. 4,
Attachment 15,
AT&T is concerned about Complainant’s waste of AT&T"s and Pacific Bell's
limited resources causing delays in repairs for other customers that actually have trouble
on their lines. AT&T is also concerned that Complainant has generated trouble tickets
when no repairs were needed, on at least one occasion, simply to generate evidence to
support his litigation against AT&T and Pacific Bell.

Ii. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, AT&T requests that the Commission find that the

Complainant is not entitled to the remedy sought and deny all relief sought by

Complainant.
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Dated: July 3, 2002
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